

No. 18-6162

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LYANNE LEMEUNIER-FITZGERALD,
Petitioner
v.

STATE OF MAINE,
Respondent

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Maine Supreme Judicial Court
sitting as the Law Court**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JANET T. MILLS
Attorney General of Maine
LISA J. MARCHESE
Deputy Attorney General
DONALD W. MACOMBER
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
6 State House Station
Augusta, Maine 04333
(207) 626-8507
donald.w.macomber@maine.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS FOR DENIAL OF THE WRIT.....	6
I. The purported conflict is shallow and concerns a statutory consequence that only a few states have.....	6
II. The Maine Law Court’s opinion is consistent with this Court’s opinion in <i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i>.....	8
III. This case is a poor vehicle to address the question presented.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2160 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Evans</i> , 153 A.3d 323 (Pa. Super. 2016)...	6
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	10
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	3, 7
<i>State v. Dalton</i> , 914 N.W.2d 120 (Wisc. 2018).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Hoerle</i> , 901 N.W.2d 327 (Neb. 2017).....	10
<i>State v. Lemeunier-Fitzgerald</i> , 2018 ME 85, 188 A.3d 183...	1
<i>State v. Vargas</i> , 404 P.3d 416 (N.M. 2017).....	6, 7
 Constitutional & Statutory Provisions	
U.S. const. amend. IV.....	2, 8
Calif. Veh. Code § 23577.....	8
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 189A.105.....	8
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 29–A § 1251(1)(B).....	2
Me. Rev. Stat tit. 29–A. § 2411(1–A)(B)(2).....	2
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 29–A § 2521 (2017).....	2
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 66-8-102(D)(3).....	7
Wash Rev. Code. § 46.61.5055.....	8
 Miscellaneous Authority	
National District Attorneys Association’s National Traffic Law Center, <i>Compilation of State Implied Consent Laws and Refusal Penalties</i> (November 2017).....	8
